
1st 384 1st 2.136 1st 3
2nd 381 2nd 2.388 2nd 5
3rd 379 3rd 2.388 3rd 5
4th 376 4th 2.418 4th 11
5th 371 5th 2.475 5th 13
6th 366 6th 2.487 6th 14
7th 366 7th 2.623 7th 15
8th 364 8th 2.638 8th 15
9th 363 9th 2.646 9th 18

10th 361 10th 2.659 10th 20

Number of FBR shooters for 2-gun points: 15

2 gun FBR

overall

placing

101 Ziems, Chris Y 2.219 2.755 2.487 6 191 172 363 9 7 15 7 0

102 Pannell JR, William Y 3.340 3.194 3.267 13 186 174 360 11 4 24 14 0

103 Day, Lynwood Y 2.391 DQ DQ DQ 158 DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

104 Loudin, Emily Y RFJ 2.224 3.021 2.623 7 188 163 351 13 2 20 10 0

105 Denver, Bob Y 2.405 2.871 2.638 8 189 182 371 5 4 13 5 0

106 Thompson, Squirrel Y 2.103 2.673 2.388 2 187 197 384 1 10 3 1 3

107 House, Ken Y 1.848 3.102 2.475 5 187 179 366 6 6 11 4 0

108 Landrum, Christy Y F 2.648 2.644 2.646 9 180 139 319 14 2 23 12 0

109  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

110  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

201 Jarrell, JC Y 2.379 2.940 2.659 10 196 168 364 8 10 18 9 0

202 Fluharty, Gary Y 1.994 2.842 2.418 4 192 169 361 10 3 14 6 0

203 McWhorter, Michael J. Y 2.570 2.206 2.388 3 192 189 381 2 9 5 3 1

204 Webb, Shannon Y 2.704 3.035 2.870 11 189 169 358 12 3 23 13 0

205 Calai, Jim Y 2.139 2.132 2.136 1 190 186 376 4 4 5 2 2

206 Riley, John Y R 2.662 4.613 3.638 14 189 177 366 7 6 21 11 0

207 Turner, Chad Y 2.848 3.397 3.123 12 192 187 379 3 5 15 8 0

Fluharty, Gary
Ziems, Chris
Turner, Chad

Jarrell, JC
Loudin, Emily

House, Ken
Riley, John

Calai, Jim
Thompson, Squirrel

McWhorter, Michael J.
Fluharty, Gary

House, Ken
Ziems, Chris

Loudin, Emily

Thompson, Squirrel
McWhorter, Michael J.

Turner, Chad
Calai, Jim

Denver, Bob

Jarrell, JC
Ziems, Chris

Fluharty, Gary

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

Thompson, Squirrel
Calai, Jim

McWhorter, Michael J.
House, Ken
Denver, Bob

Freedom BR 600 YARD MATCH #6
White Horse Range, Philippi, WV

Two Gun Overall Results
10/5/2024

TWO GUN SCORE AGG TWO GUN GROUP AGG TWO GUN OVERALL

Denver, Bob
Landrum, Christy

Jarrell, JC

LG 
GROUP

HG 
GROUP

2 gun 
Group 
AGG LG score

2 gun 
Group 
RANKFBRCompetitor

 2-GUN    
SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 
Score 
RANK

 Total     X-
count 
LG+HG

GROUP + 
SCORE

Score 
AGGHG score



1ST 197 1ST 1.848 1ST
2ND 196 2nd 1.994 2ND
3RD 192 3rd 2.103 3RD
4TH 192 4th 2.139 4TH
5TH 192 5th 2.219 5TH
6TH 191 6th 2.224 6TH
7TH 190 7th 2.379 7TH
8TH 189 8th 2.391 8TH
9TH 189 9th 2.405 9TH

10TH 189 10th 2.570 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.389 2 1ST 1.002 13th
2ND 50 1.423 2 2nd 1.354
3RD 50 1.653 2 3rd 1.389 16

FBR Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
1 Y 101 49 1 2.157 46 0 1.498 46 1 3.322 50 3 1.899 191 6 5 2.219 5 11 4 0 0 0 0

2 Y 102 47 2 4.922 43 0 2.683 50 1 1.724 46 1 4.030 186 14 4 3.340 16 30 16 0

3 Y 103 39 0 2.458 30 0 2.079 46 0 2.892 43 0 2.134 158 16 0 2.391 8 24 14 0 0

4 Y 104 RFJ 48 1 1.436 46 0 2.376 46 0 2.806 48 1 2.279 188 11 2 2.224 6 17 9 0 0 0

5 Y 105 49 0 1.880 46 0 2.722 50 2 2.141 44 0 2.877 189 8 2 2.405 9 17 10 0 0 0 0

6 Y 106 44 0 2.009 46 0 1.002 49 1 3.203 48 1 2.197 187 13 2 2.103 3 16 8 1 0 1

7 Y 107 50 2 1.653 50 2 1.389 48 2 2.247 39 0 2.103 187 12 6 1.848 1 13 5 3 0 3
8 Y 108 F 43 0 2.347 46 0 2.287 44 0 3.037 47 1 2.922 180 15 1 2.648 11 26 15 0
9 N 109 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

10 N 110 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

11 Y 201 50 2 1.987 50 4 1.807 48 2 3.114 48 2 2.607 196 2 10 2.379 7 9 2 2 0 2 4

12 Y 202 48 3 1.622 49 0 2.923 49 0 1.354 46 0 2.077 192 3 3 1.994 2 5 1 1 2 3 6

13 Y 203 46 0 3.260 47 0 3.126 49 1 2.470 50 2 1.423 192 4 3 2.570 10 14 6 0 0 0 0

14 Y 204 42 0 2.636 49 1 2.159 50 1 2.325 48 1 3.697 189 10 3 2.704 13 23 13 0 0

15 Y 205 45 0 2.461 48 2 2.088 49 2 2.114 48 0 1.894 190 7 4 2.139 4 11 3 0 0 1 1

16 Y 206 R 50 1 2.802 50 2 2.125 45 0 3.755 44 0 1.966 189 9 3 2.662 12 21 12 0 0

17 Y 207 48 0 3.069 49 1 2.456 46 1 3.274 49 1 2.593 192 5 3 2.848 15 20 11 0 0

18 Y 208 49 4 2.050 49 0 3.891 50 1 2.137 49 0 2.945 197 1 5 2.756 14 15 7 3 0 3

19 N 209 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

OVERALL 
PLACE

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

RELAY- 
BENCH

SOY Points

Fluharty, Gary
Jarrell, JC
Calai, Jim

Ziems, Chris
House, Ken

LG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

McWhorter, Michael J.
Watkins, Will Sr

Thompson, Squirrel

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANK

(GROUP + 
SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2 LG TARGET 3

Day, Lynwood

McWhorter, Michael J.
Turner, Chad
Ziems, Chris

Calai, Jim
Denver, Bob

46
49
50

Thompson, Squirrel
Fluharty, Gary

House, Ken

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

Ziems, Chris
Loudin, Emily

McWhorter, Michael J.

Calai, Jim

Jarrell, JC

House, Ken
McWhorter, Michael J.

House, Ken

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

Freedom BR 600 YARD MATCH #6

10/5/2024

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

White Horse Range, Philippi, WV

Watkins, Will Sr
Jarrell, JC

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

Fluharty, Gary

House, Ken
Fluharty, Gary

Thompson, Squirrel

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

Denver, Bob Loudin, Emily
Denver, Bob
Turner, Chad

Riley, John
Webb, Shannon

Number of LG FBR shooters:  

Riley, John
Webb, Shannon

McWhorter, Michael J.

Competitor

Webb, Shannon

Calai, Jim

Riley, John

House, Ken

Landrum, Christy

 

 

Jarrell, JC

Pannell JR, William

Day, Lynwood

Loudin, Emily

Denver, Bob

Thompson, Squirrel

Ziems, Chris

Fluharty, Gary

Turner, Chad

Watkins, Will Sr

 

5
9

11
11
13
14
15
16
17
17
20
21
23



1ST 197 1ST 2.132 1ST
2ND 189 2nd 2.206 2ND
3RD 187 3rd 2.644 3RD
4TH 186 4th 2.673 4TH
5TH 182 5th 2.755 5TH
6TH 179 6th 2.842 6TH
7TH 177 7th 2.871 7TH
8TH 174 8th 2.940 8TH
9TH 172 9th 3.021 9TH

10TH 169 10th 3.035 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.181 2 1ST 1.181 13th
2nd 50 1.897 3 2ND 1.567
3rd 50 2.159 2 3RD 1.724 15

FBR Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
1 Y 101 48 1 2.718 33 0 1.745 45 1 2.799 46 0 3.756 172 9 2 2.755 5 14 5 0 0 0 0

2 Y 102 47 0 2.735 40 0 3.370 41 0 4.132 46 0 2.538 174 8 0 3.194 12 20 11 0 0

3 Y 103 dq 0 dq dq 0 dq dq 0 dq dq 0 dq DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

4 Y 104 RFJ 42 0 2.792 31 0 2.017 46 0 3.980 44 0 3.296 163 13 0 3.021 9 22 14 0 0

5 Y 105 40 0 2.241 46 0 2.530 49 1 3.296 47 1 3.416 182 5 2 2.871 7 12 4 0 0 0 0

6 Y 106 50 2 2.652 49 1 2.500 48 2 3.641 50 3 1.897 197 1 8 2.673 4 5 3 3 0 1 4

7 Y 107 47 0 3.060 43 0 3.579 47 0 3.170 42 0 2.600 179 6 0 3.102 11 17 9 0 0 0
8 Y 108 F 47 0 4.179 0 0 2.141 43 0 1.930 49 1 2.325 139 14 1 2.644 3 17 8 1 0 1
9 N 109 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

10 N 110 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

11 Y 201 41 0 4.031 40 0 2.087 42 0 3.401 45 0 2.239 168 12 0 2.940 8 20 10 0 0 0

12 Y 202 47 0 3.620 40 0 2.964 37 0 1.923 45 0 2.862 169 10 0 2.842 6 16 6 0 0 0 0

13 Y 203 44 1 2.951 45 1 2.533 50 2 1.181 50 2 2.159 189 2 6 2.206 2 4 1 2 2 3 7

14 Y 204 42 0 2.410 44 0 1.876 39 0 5.273 44 0 2.582 169 11 0 3.035 10 21 12 0 0

15 Y 205 47 0 2.827 48 0 1.724 44 0 1.567 47 0 2.411 186 4 0 2.132 1 5 2 0 3 2 5

16 Y 206 R 44 0 3.474 48 1 3.185 47 1 2.653 38 1 9.141 177 7 3 4.613 14 21 13 0 0

17 Y 207 48 0 3.669 49 2 3.196 44 0 2.248 46 0 4.475 187 3 2 3.397 13 16 7 1 0 1

18 N 208 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.000 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

Freedom BR 600 YARD MATCH #6
White Horse Range, Philippi, WV

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE
McWhorter, Michael J.

Thompson, Squirrel
McWhorter, Michael J.

Fluharty, Gary

OVERALL 
PLACE

Loudin, Emily
Webb, Shannon

Calai, Jim
Calai, Jim

Ziems, Chris

Fluharty, Gary
Denver, Bob

Jarrell, JC

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG
Thompson, Squirrel

Pannell JR, William

10/5/2024

Ziems, Chris

Pannell JR, William

Day, Lynwood

Loudin, Emily

(GROUP + 
SCORE)

Denver, Bob

RELAY- 
BENCH

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Jarrell, JC

Fluharty, Gary

McWhorter, Michael J.

Webb, Shannon

Calai, Jim

Thompson, Squirrel

House, Ken

Landrum, Christy

 

 

Riley, John

Turner, Chad

 

HEAVY GUN RESULTS

HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG
Calai, Jim

McWhorter, Michael J.
Landrum, Christy

Thompson, Squirrel
Ziems, Chris

McWhorter, Michael J.
Turner, Chad

Calai, Jim
Denver, Bob
House, Ken
Riley, John

McWhorter, Michael J.
Calai, Jim

21McWhorter, Michael J.

48
44
50

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP Webb, Shannon
Riley, John

Number of HG FBR shooters:  

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Thompson, Squirrel
Denver, Bob
Ziems, Chris

Fluharty, Gary
Turner, Chad

Landrum, Christy
House, Ken
Jarrell, JC

Pannell JR, William

4

5

5

12

14

16

16

17

17
20

20

21



1ST 198 1ST 1.708 1ST 2
2ND 184 2nd 2.841 2ND 4
3RD 170 3rd 5.438 3RD 6
4TH #N/A 4th #N/A 4TH #N/A
5TH #N/A 5th #N/A 5TH #N/A
6TH #N/A 6th #N/A 6TH #N/A
7TH #N/A 7th #N/A 7TH #N/A
8TH #N/A 8th #N/A 8TH #N/A
9TH #N/A 9th #N/A 9TH #N/A

10TH #N/A 10th #N/A 10TH #N/A
11th #N/A

X 12th #N/A
1ST 50 0.466 0 1ST 0.466 13th #N/A
2ND 50 1.481 1 2nd 1.118 14th #N/A
3RD 49 1.789 2 3rd 1.481 15th #N/A

FBR Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group

1 101 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

2 102 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

3 103 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

4 104 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

5 105 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

6 106 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

7 107 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

8 108 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

9 109 43 1.118 46 2.764 48 2 3.740 47 1 3.740 184 2 3 2.841 2 4 2

10 110 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

11 201 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

12 202 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

13 203 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

14 204 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

15 205 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

16 206 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

17 207 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

18 208 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

19 209 50 1 1.481 49 2 1.789 49 3 3.096 50 0.466 198 1 6 1.708 1 2 1

20 210 41 6.925 42 5.475 46 1 3.668 41 5.685 170 3 1 5.438 3 6 3

Thompson, Squirrel LGR2 Thompson, Squirrel LGR2 Thompson, Squirrel LGR2
Suttle, Dan LGR1 Suttle, Dan LGR1 Suttle, Dan LGR1

Freedom BR 600 YARD MATCH #6
White Horse Range, Philippi, WV

10/5/2024

TACTICAL GUN RESULTS

TACTICAL GUN SCORE AGG TACTICAL GUN GROUP AGG TACTICAL GUN OVERALL

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

Ware, Mark LGR2 Ware, Mark LGR2 Ware, Mark LGR2
#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

Thompson, Squirrel LGR2 Suttle, Dan LGR1 43 #N/A
Thompson, Squirrel LGR2 Thompson, Squirrel LGR2 50 #N/A

#N/A
TACTICAL GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE TACTICAL GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP #N/A

Thompson, Squirrel LGR2 Thompson, Squirrel LGR2 50 #N/A

OVERALL 
PLACE

RELAY- 
BENCH

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

TARGET 1 TARGET 2 TARGET 3 TARGET 4 SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

X 
TOTALCompetitor

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANK

(GROUP + 
SCORE)

Suttle, Dan LGR1

Thompson, Squirrel LGR2

Ware, Mark LGR2



Light gun name LG points Heavy gun name HG points
2-gun 
points

Total

101 LG  Ziems, Chris 0 HG Ziems, Chris 0 0 0
102 LG  Pannell JR, William 0 HG Pannell JR, William 0 0 0
103 LG  Day, Lynwood 0 HG Day, Lynwood 0 0 0
104 LG  Loudin, Emily 0 HG Loudin, Emily 0 0 0
105 LG  Denver, Bob 0 HG Denver, Bob 0 0 0
106 LG  Thompson, Squirrel 1 HG Thompson, Squirrel 4 3 8
107 LG  House, Ken 3 HG House, Ken 0 0 3
108 LG  Landrum, Christy 0 HG Landrum, Christy 1 0 1
109 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
110 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
201 LG  Jarrell, JC 4 HG Jarrell, JC 0 0 4
202 LG  Fluharty, Gary 6 HG Fluharty, Gary 0 0 6
203 LG  McWhorter, Michael J. 0 HG McWhorter, Michael J. 7 1 8
204 LG  Webb, Shannon 0 HG Webb, Shannon 0 0 0
205 LG  Calai, Jim 1 HG Calai, Jim 5 2 8
206 LG  Riley, John 0 HG Riley, John 0 0 0
207 LG  Turner, Chad 0 HG Turner, Chad 1 0 1
208 LG  Watkins, Will Sr 3 HG 0 0 0 0
209 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
210 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0

If names do not match 
use LG and HG columns

Freedom BR 600 YARD MATCH #6
White Horse Range, Philippi, WV

10/5/2024

Total FB points awarded for this match

*only use total if names in 
LG/HG match
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